QUATRO CONSTRUCTION
LLC Design e Build Contractors

Date: 3/14/16

Re: Circle K Raise & Rebuild,
1420 W. Stadium Blvd
Ann Arbor MI

To Whom It May Concern;

The following layouts were all attempted to try and provide the best possible layout
for the Circle K at the South West Corner of Stadium Blvd and Packard road. These
layouts took into account the Clients (Circle K’s) desires/needs as well as the concerns of
the neighboring properties. All in conjuncture with the city’s ordinances. This project was
started conceptually with Quatro Construction back in July of 2011, to get a feel of the site
and what the possibilities might be. We started to move forward with Circle K on possible
layouts in January of 2014.

In the beginning we didn’t know exactly where the parcel was divided into two
different Zones. One being C-3 (commercial) and P (parking). This was found during the
legal exploration of the Owner (Gallup Properties) and Circle K for any and all Deed
restrictions that may be on the site: Should the owner choose to sell the property. For the
first 6 months of the design process Quatro Construction LLC worked with city a plan
reviewer. Many emails and layouts were sent back and forth to reduce variances needed to
fit Circle K’s needs on this site. As Circle K’s standard building is between 4000 & 5000 sq.
ft. we knew we would have to do some modifications going in.

First I'd like to show an alternate that doesn’t require any variances from the city.
It is not what Circle K wants to do, but if we cannot move forward the plan as currently
proposed it is what someone else could do should Circle K decide to relocate elsewhere
(where they would be able to do a store of standard size and shape) 4,000-5,000 sq. ft. and
rectangular.

With this plan the building is up front on the corner and the canopy is in the back.
It still allows for 8 pumps stations, double dumpster, 4000 sq. ft. building
retail/convenience, 16 parking spaces (with ada space) aside from the pumping stations.
Keeps many landmark trees, does require 1 mitigation tree. Would not be required to have
a residential style (pitched) roof. Only would be required to screen HVAC (roof top units).
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QUATRO CONSTRUCTION
LLC Design e Build Contractors

Please see attachments #2, 3, 4 & 5 for our first tries with this site including the one we
went to our first citizen meeting with. (Sheet L-2) Also Attached is the first version of
elevations.

So we designed the following layout for our first citizen meeting 3-14-14.

Please see attached meeting minutes and responses during that meeting. (#4)

First Alternates: Attachment #2:

Shows Three (3) difference site layouts we tired their feasibility with the client (Circle K)
and planning reviewer,

Each building is smaller than corporates standard, but retain the standard shape. (Minus
opt3 with the cut corner)

Cons, All:
1. Awkward travel of semi-trucks for deliveries of gasoline.
2. Parking to side of building, not preferred by Circle K,
3. Variance required for plan would not improve overall look of site.
4. Building size not optimal for circle k to put in the improvements.

Pros, (all):
1. 8 pumping stations (same as existing so we are not losing any)
2. All pumps readily visible from store.
3. Out of more of the back green space for buffer to residential neighbors to rear.

Citizen Meeting #1: site layout Attachment #3

Pros:
1. Building blocks canopy from neighbors more.
2. Sidewalk from road to building. Existing there is none.
3. One (1) true front

Cons:
1. Building setback variance still required. Only 5’ though.
2. Only six (6) pumping stations, less than existing.
3. Require rezoning part of property.
a. Which we found out is near impossible.
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Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

Meeting Minutes

March 4, 2014

Attendance:

Robert McDivitt — 1419 Iroquois
Valerie Taylor — 1417 Iroquois
Mark Newman — 1417 Iroquois
Mrs. McDivitt — 1419 Iroquois
John Fingerle — 1316 Iroquois PL
Elizabeth Davis — 1421 Iroquois PL
Garrett Scott — 1421 Iroquois PL
Gary Cohen — 1805 Packard RD
Stephen Kunselman -

M. Teall -

Vernon George — 1423 E. Stadium
Victor Eeory?

Sarah Sutton — 1416 E. Stadium
Jack Eaton — 166 Dicken Drive
Kathy Ashtonmiler — 1314 Iroquois

newmantaylor@newmantaylor.com
newmantaylor@newmantaylor.com
Imcdiv@gmail.com

betsy@umich.edu
garrett@bibliophagist.com
gcohen@gmail.com
skunselman@a2gov.org
mteall@a2gov.org
stadiummarketcatering@yahoo.com

se_sutton@hotmail.com
jeaton@a2gov.org
kashtonmiller@hotmail.com

Rianna Szatkowski — Quatro Construction LLC

Todd Quatro — Quatro Construction LLC

Rich Lawrence — Circle K
Bill Bartolomeo-Circle K
Brian Koenig-Circle K
Shawn Dunbar-Circle K

Waited till 6:15pm for people to finish coming in and taking seats.
Open with presentation about 15 minutes then allowed for questions & concerns.
1. Proximity of dumpster to neighbor located to the west of property.

a. Her home has a side door that will look directly at the dumpster depending on height of

new fence.

b. Her driveway is right up to her property line so dumpster is 15° from her property.

i. Is concerned about her kids

ii. House value

A. We moved the dumpster further from being straight in line with their side door.

2. Can we extend the canopy

A. Cannot extend the canopy, concerns for clearance.

3. Can we illuminate the canopy

A. The canopy in just lighted downward. No exterior fagcade lighting proposed.

4. Can the canopy band be smaller

A. No, it’s per sizes allowed to have legible signage from the road.

5. Can the produce stand stay

A. Yes, No restriction from Circle K. Per city allowance.
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Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

6. Storm water issues
a. Concern over the existing site because it drains onto their site, so how will making more
pavement help.
b. Doesn’t think the underground detention will help
A. We are adding storm water / underground detention to the site which it does not currently have.
7. Can we go to ataller than 6” fence
A. Yes, We are adding an 8’ fence to the property line except where 4’ is max allowed for vehicle sight
lines.
8. Why is the sidewalk in the buffer area verses out?
A. Sidewalk have been removed do to new layout.
9. Will there be security system installed for new larger building
A. Yes
10. Height of building
a. Can it be closer to the existing buildings height?
b. Will it have a parapet to hide roof top units?
A. Roof line in a little lower. (Need standard interior head clearance for standard Circle K stores)
B. There is a parapet to hide the roof top units.
11. Can the building be turned to face stadium Blvd. instead of Packard:
a. Thus making more parking along stadium instead of neighbors in back.
b. Also allowing for sidewalk to not be in buffer area
c. Can building be smaller if turned and widened
A. We checked this option, especially after finding we could not build on the P parking side of the
property.
12. Can a berm and fence be used to block more of the sound and light pollution from the revised
traffic layout?
A. New wood fence will be 8’ all. Berm cannot be utilized as the grade drops down on the south
elevation and we cannot add soil on top of existing trees root zones.
B. masonry fence is not an options do to critical root zones of existing trees.
13. Can we block the trash enclosure with more than just fence and perimeter trees
A. 8’ properly line fence and movement as far as site allowed from property.
14. Can there be more interest in the building
a. Can we add an additional material to the exterior?
b. Maybe pillars
c. False windows
d. Side entrance
A. Color palate is more residential feel.
15. Update phone number in phone book
A. mangers working on update.
16. Green/Turf roof over canopy
A. not cost effective and maintenance issues inherent with green roofs over gas station pumps.
17. 45 kids in immediate vicinity
a. Concern for safety
A. new site layout is more pedestrian friendly.
B. Site is better lit and sidewalk to building added.
18. Noise concerns

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873
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Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

a. Idling trucks for more than 20 minutes
A. Neighbors given Manager’s direct email address & number to contact for complaints.
19. How to follow up with these items
a. Rianna from quatro Construction will be emailing out changes
b. Also providing dates, times and locations for additional meetings we have to seek with
the city of Ann Arbor.

Thank you,
Rianna Szatkowski
Quatro Construction LLC
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QUATRO CONSTRUCTION
LLC Design e Build Contractors

Our second citizen participation meeting was held on 9-30-15. We showed the
neighbors the alterations we made along with explaining some of the reasons. Please see
attachment #6, 7 & 8 for site layout, site lighting & meeting minutes and responses.
Circle K hired Red Leonard to produce a rendered site lighting plan so the neighbors could
see what the new layout might look like as close as possible.

Some of the reasons for the new layout had to do with the P parking zone on site. We
found it would be near impossible to get that zoning removed as 70% of the neighborhood’s
worth would have to approve the rezoning. As there is a Gas station on the south east
corner and a Liquor store on the north west those two alone count for a great deal of the
worth in the neighborhood. We know by the owners of the Liquor stores own words that do
not approve of the Circle K becoming larger. While we (Quatro Construction LLC) have
not met with the neighboring gas station, we have no reason to think they will be in favor
of the Circle K getting bigger.

Attachment #6&7:

Pros:

1. off neighboring P parking zone.

2. Closer to preferred Building Size of Circle K

3. Minor Building setback request required

4. Closes two existing driveways that are very close to the corner.

Cons:

1. Parking closer to neighbor’s back yard.

2. Building setback variance required.

3. Front landscape buffer variance required.
4. East drive too close to corner (possibly)

6. Six (6) pumping station (less than existing)
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* 30° IF ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL AREA
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THIS DRAWING IS AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF T.S.
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Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

Meeting Minutes

September 30, 2014

Attendance:

Robert McDivitt — 1419 Iroquois

Valerie Taylor — 1417 Iroquois newmantaylor@newmantaylor.com
Mark Newman — 1417 Iroquois newmantaylor@newmantaylor.com
Mrs. McDivitt — 1419 Iroquois Imcdiv@gmail.com

John Fingerle — 1316 Iroquois PL

Elizabeth Davis — 1421 Iroquois PL betsy@umich.edu

Garrett Scott — 1421 Iroquois PL garrett@bibliophagist.com

Gary Cohen — 1805 Packard RD gcohen@gmail.com

Stephen Kunselman - skunselman@a2gov.org

Vernon George — 1423 E. Stadium stadiummarketcatering@yahoo.com
Sarah Sutton — 1416 E. Stadium se_sutton@hotmail.com

Jack Eaton — 166 Dicken Drive jeaton@a2gov.org

Kathy Ashtonmiler — 1314 Iroquois kashtonmiller@hotmail.com

Rianna Szatkowski — Quatro Construction LLC
Todd Quatro — Quatro Construction LLC

Rich Lawrence — Circle K

Bill Bartolomeo-Circle K

Brian Koenig-Circle K

Shawn Dunbar-Circle K

Waited till 6:10 pm for people to finish coming in and taking seats.
Open with presentation about 15 minutes then allowed for questions & concerns.
1. Proximity of dumpster to neighbor located to the west of property.
a. Her home has a side door that will look directly at the dumpster depending on height of
new fence.
I. Still a concern for the second meeting, although we did move it south to more in
line with her garage instead of house.
b. Her driveway is right up to her property line so dumpster is 15 from her property.
I. Is concerned about her kids
il. House value
1. Still concerned though more trees will be separating space.
A. We have since turned the Dumpster towards the center of site more (clockwise).
2. Storm water issues
a. Concern over the existing site because it drains onto their site, so how will making more
pavement help.
I. Still unable to convince residents that the underwater storm detention system will
improve water runoff to their yards.
il. Added yard drain to keep existing trees while improving drainage to stay on site.
A. Has since been removed do to existing critical root zones.

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873
1255 Grand River Ave. e Detroit, M| 48226 e 734-755-0802



Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

b. Doesn’t think the underground detention will help
c. Now concerned over the existing trees receiving enough water.
A. underground detention, landscape bio retention and storm system have been all designed to best
handle the water on site.
B. Most of the water will not leave the site as the existing soil is very porous and the storm water is
required to run into the bio-retentions before going into the full system.
3. Canwe go to ataller than 6” fence
a. 8’ fence is now proposed along south property.
4. Height of building
a. Can it be closer to the existing buildings height?
A. Lowered to accommodate
b. Will it have a parapet to hide roof top units?
A. Roof line adapted to a more residential look.
5. Can the building be turned to face stadium Blvd. instead of Packard:
a. Can building be smaller if turned and widened
A. Building is now facing stadium, however we now require a rear yard setback variance to keep the
vehicle traffic functional.
6. Can we block the trash enclosure with more than just fence and perimeter trees
A. Don’t want to disturb the existing trees more than needed.
7. Can there be more interest in the building
A. New elevations submitted.
8. How to follow up with these items
a. Rianna from quatro Construction will be emailing out changes
b. Also providing dates, times and locations for additional meetings we have to seek with
the city of Ann Arbor.

Thank you,
Rianna Szatkowski
Quatro Construction LLC

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873
1255 Grand River Ave. e Detroit, M1 48226 e 734-755-0802



QUATRO CONSTRUCTION
LLC Design e Build Contractors

After this second citizen participation meeting we moved forward with the attached
layout plan #9, landscape #10, floor plan #11, Elevations #12, #13 photometric renderings
and #14 alternate layout plans (alternate layout plans) which the city recommended we
include to show what we have done over the past almost 2 years of continual work.

Proposed Site Plan: Attachment #9, Landscape #10, Floor Plan #11, Elevations #12,

Pros:

1. Removed two existing driveways too close to the corner.

. Meet all landscape buffer requirements in front (along road) with no variance

. No left turn onto Packard from site. (Concrete/raised curb divider)

. Dumpster forward in site away from neighbors

. Building has more residential feel with a pitched roof.

. Canopy i1s compact verses long on the site.

. New 8 board on board fence along property line. Except where it is 4’ tall for visibility of
neighbor along stadium.

8. Storm water system added to site. Whereas existing has none, just drains back towards
neighbors and they have complained of flooding in their yards.

9. Replaces front 30” wall from the broken one that is existing and too close to the
sidewalk per ordinance.

10. Provides an enclosed dumpster pad. To ensure a cleaner look that matches the colors of
the building.

11. Bicycle parking added to site.

IO Ot WD

Cons:

1. Building setback variance required.

. Not preferred shape of building for Client

. Not preferred min building size for Client

. Less parking than preferred for Client

. Not illuminated canopy fagade; preference of Client to be lit

. Tighter than Client desired on some of the driveways around site.

. No left turn out onto Packard Rd. Trucks have more planning required for deliveries.

IO Ot WD

Layout Alternates: Attachment #14
Cons of alternate plans:
Original:
1. Cannot get p zone rezoned. Requirements for that are not feasible with the
current neighbors. Deed restriction on site.
2. 10' landscape buffers variance required.
3. Foundation uncomfortably close to existing tanks for city.

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873



QUATRO CONSTRUCTION
LLC Design e Build Contractors

After this second citizen participation meeting we moved forward with the attached
layout plan #9, landscape #10, floor plan #11, Elevations #12, #13 photometric renderings
and #14 alternate layout plans (alternate layout plans) which the city recommended we
include to show what we have done over the past almost 2 years of continual work.

Proposed Site Plan: Attachment #9, Landscape #10, Floor Plan #11, Elevations #12,

Pros:

1. Removed two existing driveways too close to the corner.

. Meet all landscape buffer requirements in front (along road) with no variance

. No left turn onto Packard from site. (Concrete/raised curb divider)

. Dumpster forward in site away from neighbors

. Building has more residential feel with a pitched roof.

. Canopy i1s compact verses long on the site.

. New 8 board on board fence along property line. Except where it is 4’ tall for visibility of
neighbor along stadium.

8. Storm water system added to site. Whereas existing has none, just drains back towards
neighbors and they have complained of flooding in their yards.

9. Replaces front 30” wall from the broken one that is existing and too close to the
sidewalk per ordinance.

10. Provides an enclosed dumpster pad. To ensure a cleaner look that matches the colors of
the building.

11. Bicycle parking added to site.

IO Ot WD

Cons:

1. Building setback variance required.

. Not preferred shape of building for Client

. Not preferred min building size for Client

. Less parking than preferred for Client

. Not illuminated canopy fagade; preference of Client to be lit

. Tighter than Client desired on some of the driveways around site.

. No left turn out onto Packard Rd. Trucks have more planning required for deliveries.

IO Ot WD

Layout Alternates: Attachment #14
Cons of alternate plans:
Original:
1. Cannot get p zone rezoned. Requirements for that are not feasible with the
current neighbors. Deed restriction on site.
2. 10' landscape buffers variance required.
3. Foundation uncomfortably close to existing tanks for city.

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873



THIS DRAWING IS AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
BENCHMARK: REPRODUTION OR ALTERATION
ZONE P ZONE C3 CITY OF ANN ARBOR BM NO. 122 [ STADIUM < \[| ©OF ANY KIND WiTHOUT THE
BRASS DISC. (% EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION
ELEV. 857.83' (NAVDSS) &\& S PROMBITED BY LA,
A .
| ZONE C3 w8 N
e : \ LOCATION MAP|| [ ~ Jf *° = G
\ \ \ z.:
. \\ NTS Wlo| 3rp |
| \ | Oul ziy g
4 w ~ N mSk 30y o
o 0 ATTACHEMENT #9 0 Z1 #3¢ 4
\ \ D)
o 8 0
S S S S G: 4 oF V)
_
R - S 4 ¢
- NOTES: —x = N
1. THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THESE PLANS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR — = 0
CB1— SEE C—7 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH ARE INCLUDED BY REFERENCE. O A L X
— STADIUM BLVD — ~—  STORM SEPTOR —7 e 2. THE OMISSION OF ANY STANDARD DETAIL DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THEIR O T
STC 450i SEE C-7 OBLIGATION TO CONSTRUCT ITEMS IN COMPLETE ACCORDANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE STANDARD = 90 3P
SPECIFICATIONS. O é vl - =
[ - B ~ 0
10.50 5525 NEW CONCRETE o S AN . — — — — . QB Y=
15.2 40.00 \ \ \ NOTE: T Zd v
23 : /. 1050 | \ \ \ NO EXTERIOR MUSIC OR AUDIO USE EXCEPT NECESSARY Ozl <35
/ \ \ COMMUNICATION BETWEEN CUSTOMER AND ATTENDANT. (ITD O o
71 7T . R \ \ - 0 = ~
o a7 &,d @ PROPOSED 30" HIGH WALL Z 9 2 g5 i
<& S 0.00 / TYPICAL SEE C-7 NOTE: O p— % 14 3 8
EXISTING CONCRETE | / 200.00'(R&M) EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWA \ | T AT D ORIVE APPROACH SHALL "CARRY~THROUGH" O =S 2% >
(o ; ( = -= > = - —-———t-- = \ \ : ‘ = .
64.76'(M) 65'(R) / _ [ 2 S A\ \ Oz 3 5”&
=) 10 sereack S \ | = / \ \ | NOTE: @0 & 4
g &) AC | — L \ SN \ PER CHAPTER 49, SECTION 4:58 OF THE CITY CODE, ALL — o X z
3 o = SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE KEPT AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD REPAR < w Y Q
D RESTRICTOR PROPOSED 30" HIGH WA BY THE OWNER OF THE LAND ADJACENT TO AND ABUTTING a = a
b \ D)
. NEW BOARD ON BPARD— I \ SEE C-8 o S0 o TYPICAL SEE C-7 THE SAME. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL C OF O x =
LEGEND: 4" HIGH FENCE SEE C-1=|ff S \ 25’ SETBACK A A FOR THIS SITE, ALL EXISTING SIDEWALKS IN NEED OF REPAR g o
25'-0" STADIUM BACK 1T : r T : MUST BE REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS. O
1 NEW LIGHT POLE S o \ 2
) . ; ,\
X - { i \ (7
TRANSFORMER < 00 & RN ANOPY COLUMN
k 2 O O Opydfing® ¥ S SRDEEAN VP SEE A-3
& umuTY POLE 7] FUEL TANK \ > A,
o AREA gj \ O 4 S * e ég :Ugﬁp TYP
Xt LIGHT POLE 3 o - 23 NAYV/ERE % SO |
00 O g / " Z
€— GUY ANCHOR 2 [t PR 2z lesray O
g |F SUAWPER O
(O ROUND CATCH BASN 2 SEE C7 —
s TOTAL PARCEL /0 —
[] SQUARE CATCH BASIN | Ii.as AC. ~ <
ZONE P
®  STORM MANHOLE EXSTNG ] i 250 — A
Bl CURB INLET ]% ¢ 15.00 ‘ CONCRETE PAD VAN ACCESSABLE ¥ =3
E ¢ (@)
®  SANTARY MANHOLE S X/ "N\ SEE C-7 DESCRIPTION |REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED NOTE - =
S o =
©  SANITARY CLEAN OUT ZONE RIC % ADA SIGN TYP—g ZONNG c3 P/C3 P/C3 V) > ¥
oS, METER = NEW DUMPSTER 25/ SEE C-7 & FRONT YARD-BLDG| 10.00/25.00 | 45.85/44.90 745/10.0 <C 3 =
@ IT‘ . /’\ S 70ONE C SIDE YARD 30.00 119.95 173.0 O =< =
\ N Yy -~
M GAS VALVE LOT 70 EXISTING V2o, N REAR YARD 30.00/30.00 | 119.95/62.40 173.0/15.0 VARIANCE REQUEST 0 ¢
@ ELECTRIC MANHOLE GARAGE CB3-SEE C-7 \\\ PARKING 17 13 16 pk 8 pump x 5 8
o~ SIGN 09-09-33-312-001 X A/ PARKING SPACE 9x18 9x18 9x18 < o
ROBIN ADAR & i ' ) et Bt HC PARKING 1 1 2
PICAL SEE C—7
% RAILROAD SIGNAL POLE SUTTON SARAH o \ SETBACK PARKING AISLE 22.0 22.0 35.55 Ly L Z
% WATER CURB STOP = BICYCLE PARKING 0 0 1C ] ¥ <
. GATE VALVE S5t MAXIMUM HEIGHT 55 15.4 19.2 'S
5 STORIES 4 MAX 1 1 Y
SO” HYDRANT NEW BOARD, ON BOAR D_//g b MIN_ SITE_AREA 6000 37,589 SQFT | 37,589 SQFT L
@ MONITOR WELL 8 HIGH FENCE SEE C-7 I'T 15" SETBACK —_— - — %BACQ MAX FLOOR RATIO |  200% 6.5% 9.0% Q
® FOUND SURVEY IRON 125-0" TO 4 TALL FENCE % NEW WOOD 8 WALL W - 0, 3 MIN WIDTH 60 150 1353(; ,
\ . . : \ BLD AREA
@D COMMUNICATION MANHOLE T / REUSE EX. POSTS A Eﬁsg«%c;(o g ' ~ 2360
. L ottt e o P 0. \ — 15" SETBACK PARKING CALCULATIONS:
506 TOP OF CURB (ELEV.) » ; \ \ :
e 65.33'(M) 65'(R) 60,53 (REM) \ \ 1 SPACE PER 200 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA:
GUTTER (ELEV.) X Q \BOARD ON BOARD 3394/200 = 16.97 = 17 SPACES REQUIRED
SHED 0 | \ \
e ITDiCES;leALK (ELEV.) S ~ ON\EXIRTING MASONRY FENCE/WeLL HOURS OF OPERATION: 24 HR
——— e - — —— —— - - o b ; | | ! ISSUE DATE
wost 1 TOP OF INLET (ELEV.) 173.00 85.10°(R&M) { PARCEL IDf09-09-33—414-006
09-09-33-414-003 4 2/19/15 | 03/09/16
MCDIVITT ROBERT & LINDSEY 09-09-33-414-002 EXISTING PART OF LOT 92 EXISTING *\L LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 2/23/15
— LOT 89 SCOTT GARRETT Il & GARAGE 09-09— 33414003 WALL LOTS 71 & 72 FRISINGER LAND CO SECOND SUBD 3/3/15
- | NEW CONCRETE DAVIS ELIZABETH EX. MASONRY |
LOT 90 ROBINSON JEFFERSON D SHED | | ewising \ 3/27/15
09-09-33-312-025 LOT 91 GARAGE | PART OF LOT 92 X 9/24/15
NEWMAN MARK W. & Y 12/10/15
NEW ASPHALT TAYLOR VALERIE J. — = &LX 12/24/15
m —_
o EXISTING > 09-09-33-414-004 \ 12/28/15
o oS = HOUSE = IFTKHAR SHAZIA N 01/04/16
&—smn SANITARY (SAN) b - 01/22/16
O——ST STORM (STM) 5 s 02/22/16
——W WATERMAIN (WM) o N
NNV OVERHEAD WIRE T > > EXISTING 3 EXISTING oeoke B RN
UNDERGROUND CABLE HOUSE - - HOUSE S EXSTY CHECKED BY: R.N.
= - ™ EXISTING APPROVED BY: R.N./T.Q.
e —  EX. DITCH OR S HOUSE
SWALE CENTERLINE '& - ARCHITECTURAL SEAL:
EASENIENTS 2 ZONE R1C
PR AT RAILROAD =
CHAIN LINK FENCE 2
— s 8 a—8a—a—8—  WOOD FENCE C;l
WIRE FENCE,
[ O J O R © R © R © R © S © B © Ry © B © R O By ) GUARD RAIL “
SIDEWALK
4 PROJECT NO.:
2621
° A SHEET TITLE
IROQUOIS PLACE BIKE_PARKING BLOW UP \ U—SHAPE
SCALE: 1"=5'-0" BUMPER SITE LAYOUT
o © ST DETAL SEE PLAN
N BEFORE YOU DIG
° | GALL Mis 0 SITE _LAYOUT PLAN
) N SCALE 1"=20' SHEET NO.:
LY ™~ P NORTH C-3



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHEMENT #9


LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

R-0-W LANDSCAPE:
1 DEC TREE PER 30 LINEAR FEET OF VEHICLE SCREENING FRONTAGE, OPAQUE WALL
(MIN 30" HIGH),

1 SHRUB PER 4 LINEAR FEET.

182 LINEAR FEET OF VEHICLE SCREENING FRONTAGE.
6 TREES REQUIRED, 46 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

PROVIDED:
6 NEW TREES WITH 46 NEW SHRUBS.

ABUTTING LAND:
1 TREE PER 15 LINEAR FEET, MIN 50% CONIFEROUS

432 LINEAR FEET OF ABUTTING LAND.
29 TREES REQUIRED. (14 DEC, 15 CON)

PROVIDED:
13 TREES CONIF TREES (LANDSCAPE MODIFICATION REQUEST)

18 EXISTING TREES (18 DEC)(ONLY COUNTING 16 INCASE 14&15 DIE)
403 LINEAR FEET OPAQUE WALL (8' TALL)

25 LN FT OPAQUE WALL (4" TALL)

(REUSING EXISTING FENCE POSTS AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE TO NOT DISTURB CRITICAL
ROOT ZONES.)

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE:

1 SQUARE FOOT PER 20 SQFT VEHICULAR PAVEMENT. UNDER 50,000 SQFT.
18,850 SQFT VEHICULAR PAVEMENT / 20 = 943 LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED.
WITH 1 DEC TREE REQUIRED PER 250 SQFT. = DEC TREE REQ. = 4 -
PROVIDED:

AREA 1= 180 SQFT WITH 1 DEC TREE

AREA 2= 305 SQFT WITH 1 DEC TREE

ZONE P

ZONE C3

ATTACHMENT#10

J\/

J

BENCHMARK:
CITY OF ANN ARBOR BM NO. 122
S DISC

ELEV. 837.83' (NAVD88)

AREA 3= 180 SQFT WITH 1 DEC TREE
AREA 4= 197 SQFT WITH 1 DEC TREE
AREA 5= 165 SQFT WITH 1 DEC TREE

IUM BLVD
Gor ) i | 3 &, KD gy

/AR N-NA

TOTAL SQFT = 1,027 SQFT o L — e
SQUARE FEET PROVIDED > 943 OK EXISTING CRITICAL ROOT No<VS3V By
BIORETENTION REQUIRED 50% OF 943 = 472 S ZONE CURRENTLY AR AR
BIO #1- 180 ° \\ COVERED BY ASPHALT
BIO #2- 305 S

N

180+305= 485 > 472 OK

LANDMARK TREE MITIGATION:

TREE #20 SCOTCH PINE 18" DBH REMOVED: 18"/2"
TREE #24 CHINESE ELM 32" DBH REMOVED: 32"/2”
TREE #26 CHINESE ELM 28" DBH REMOVED: 28"/2”
PROVIDED

9” REQUIRED REPLACEMENT
16" REQUIRED REPLACEMENT
14" REQUIRED REPLACEMENT

TREE #20 - (3) 3" = 9" = 9" OK
TREE #24 — (4) 3" & (2) 2" = 16" = 16" OK
TREE #26 — (4) 3" & (1) 2" = 14" = 14" OK

LANDSCAPE NOTES: CHAPTER 62 SECTION 5:607:

(4) Specifications for treatment of compacted soil on the entire site.
USE OF A AERATOR OVER COMPACTED SOIL AREAS SHALL BE
UTILIZED TO LOOSEN SOIL FOR NEW GRASS & VEGETATION.

(5) Specifications for planting media in landscaped areas.
ADDITIONAL SOIL SHALL BE FILETERED TOPSOIL.

MULCH SHALL BE HARDWOOD, NON DYED FREE OF DEBRIS.

(13) Identification of snow storage areas including a statement that

snow shall not be pushed onto interior landscape islands unless

designed for snow storage.
SHOWN ON PLAN. SNOW SHALL NOT BE PUSHED ONTO INTERIOR
LANDSCAPE AREAS. JONE R1C

NATURAL FEATURE IMPACT

WE ARE IMPACTING ONE (6) LANDMARK TREE. (#15,20,24,26,32&33)
TREE #24 IS BEING REMOVED.

REMAINDER OF LANDMARK TREES BEING AFFECTED ARE LESS THAN 10%
OF THEIR CRITICAL ROOT ZONE.

WE TRIED TO WORK AROUND THE EXISTING TREES AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE, HOWEVER [T WAS NOT POSSIBLE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL THE
LANDMARK TREES AND THE CLIENT.

WE ARE ADDING STORM WATER DRAINAGE UNDER THE NEW PAVEMENT
TO REDUCE THE WATER GOING ONTO NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES WHICH
LIMITS WHERE WE CAN PLACE THE BUILDING AND PUMP [SLANDS.

IN ADDITION THERE ARE EXISTING TANKS THAT WERE REPLACED WITHIN
THE PAST 5 YEARS THAT THE CLIENT IS NOT ABLE TO INCUR THE
COST FOR RELOCATING

TREES 1-4: HAVE EXISTING ASPHALT OVER THEIR CRITICAL ROOT ZONE.
WE ARE ACTUALLY REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF COVERAGE,
TREES 5-6: ARE RELOCATED TREES, AND ARE BEING USED TO COUNT

TOWARDS THE MITIGATION OF TREE #24 CHINESE ELM 32" DBH.

STREET TREE ESCROW FEE:
$1.30 PER LINEAR FOOT OF STREET FRONTAGE
=300" X $1.3 = $390.00

NOTE:
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1. PLANTS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN, FREE OF DESEASE AND SIZES
CONFORM TO AMERICAN NURSERYMAN STANDARDS.
2. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL

LANDSCAPING IN GOOD CONDITION TO PRESENT A HEALTHY, NEAT,
AND ORDERLY APPEARANCE THIS SHOULD BE ACCOMPLISHED BY THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

a. ALL PLANT GROWTH IN LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE CONTROLLED

BY PRUNING, TRIMMING, OR OTHER SUITABLE METHODS SO THAT
PLANT MATERIALS DO NOT INTERFERE WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES,
RESTRICT PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR ACCESS, OR OTHERWISE
CONSTITUTE A TRAFFIC HAZARD.

b. ALL PLANTED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A RELATIVELY WEED-
FREE CONDITION, CLEAR OF UNDESIRABLE UNDERGROWTH

c. REPLACEMENT PLANTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS THAT
GOVERN ORIGINAL INSTALLATION.

3. UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED ADEQUATE TO MAINTAIN
LANDSCAPE AREAS

4. ALL APPLICATIONS OF FERTILIZER BEYOND INITIAL TOPSOIL AND SEEDING SHALL

BE FERTILIZED WITH NO PHOSPHORUS.

5. ALL DISEASED, DAMAGED, OR DEAD MATERIAL SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN SHALL

BE REPLACED BY THE END OF THE FOLLOWING GROWING SEASON.

6. ALL REMOVED INVASIVE SPECIES (TREE OF HEAVEN) TO BE CUT AND TREATED.

7. ALL DEAD TREES TO BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING

09-09-33-414-003
LOT 89 MCDIVITT ROBERT & LINDSEY

LOT 90

09-09-33-312-025
NEWMAN MARK W. &
TAYLOR VALERIE J.

4’ EASEMENT FOR
UTILITIES PER

L. 318, P. 598
L. 599, P. 22

09-09-33-414-002
SCOTT GARRETT Il &
DAVIS ELIZABETH

LOT 91
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M M
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S S
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HOUSE = -

BIO—RETENTION LANDSCAPE ISLANDS

1. PLEASE SEE SHEET L-3 FOR PROFILES OF BIO—RETENTION AREAS.
2. BIO—RETENTION HERBACEQUS PLANTS. MIXTURE OF THE FOLLOWING SEE L-3

A. ROSE MALLOW (HIBISCUS MOSCHEUTOS)

B. FALSE DRAGON HEAD (PHYSOSTEGIA VIRGINIANA)
C. STIFF GOLDENROD (SOLIDAGO RIGIGA)

D. PURPLE CONEFLOWER (ECHINACEA PURPUREA)
E. BUTTERFLY WEED (ASCLEPIAS TUBEROSA)

EXISTING
HOUSE

127.05'(M) 127.02'(R)

72 HOURS

(3 WORKING DAYS)
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SCHEDULE OF PLANT MATERIALS

[ _STADIUM S,
TEM | QY [ COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT  |REMARKS )
5 |RED OAK QUERCUS RUBRA 3"CAL | B&B | MIGATION &\%
7 | BUR OAK QUERCUS_ MACROCARPA 3CAL | B&B | MIGATION
GLEDITSIA_TRIACANTHOS 2°CAL_ | B&B | MIIGATION

1
2-22-16 2
3 | 3 |HONEY LOCUST
Y% | 5 | BLACK GUM

\B

13 TERN WHITE P

KYSSK SYLVATICA ) 2" CAL B&B LANDSCAPE ISLAND

| US 7' TALL B&B CLUB REQ.

}/%<\

PART OF LOT 92

\2/

\2/

EXISTING PART OF LOT 92

GARAGE 09-09-33-414-003

ROBINSON JEFFERSON D
EXISTING
HOUSE
ZONE R1C

IROQUOIS PLACE

NORTH

LANDSCAPE PLAN

09-09-33-414-004
IFTKHAR SHAZIA

SCALE 17=20

THIS DRAWING IS AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
QUATR CONSTRUCTION LLC. USE,
REPRODUTION OR ALTERATION
OF ANY KIND WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION
OF QUATRO CONSTRUCTION LLC.
IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

LOCATION MAP

-8
5 Y . 0
F 0 9
6 | 6 |HONEY LOCUST GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS 2°CAL_| B&B |R-O-W SCREEN NTS Wlo| 3rp |
7 | 3 [HONEY LocusT GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS 3" CAL B&B | MITIGATION Ol zby 8
8 | 12 |GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC RHUS AROMATICA "GRO—LOW” 3 GAL B& | R—0-W SCREEN il E 3201 )
9 | 10 |GOLDFLAME SPIREA SPIRARA BUMALDA 'GOLDFLAME’ 3 GAL POT  |R-0-W SCREEN O ZI o\ %
10 | 10 |DWARF DUETZIA DEUTZIA GRACILIS 3 GAL POT  |R-0-W SCREEN 8 B0 )
11 | 14 | TOM THUMB COTONEASTER COTONEASTER APICULATUS "TOM THUMB” | 3 GAL POT  |R-O-W SCREEN Y = )
EX. | 18 | EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN MITIGATED 2 OF THE 18 INCASE THEY DON'T_MAKE IT_THROUGH CONSTRUCTION **
++ (1) ADDITIONAL CONIFER CONIFER FOR CLUB REPLACEMENT O 1 -
LANDMARK MITIGATION TREES: (4) DEC (3 FOR LANDMARK TREE MIT, (1) FOR CLUB REPLACEMENT) ' < 5
(5) #1 — 3" RED OAK 1« N
(6) #2 — 3" BUR OAK x Z A
(3) #3 — 2" HONEY LOCUST Z oW Y
(3) #7 - 3" HONEY LOCUST O+ % E ,}
TREE CHART LM DBH CONDITION | KEPT/REMOVE /RELOCATE — :[) H—J P_ig B
1— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 115" GOOD 1— 'REMOVED Ox I ne <
2— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 85" GOOD 2— 'REMOVED D) 'E 2[' Y =
3— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 9" 600D 3— 'REMOVED 5= = .
4— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 8" GOOD 4— 'REMOVED = O ,D_‘ =5
5— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 10.2°  GOOD 5— 'REMOVE 9P 0 NN
6— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 8" 00D 6— 'REMOVE Z ﬂ 2 =5
7— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 9" 600D 7— 'REMOVED O S z E < §
8— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 10" CAL N 10"  GOOD 8— 'REMOVED OmI 2o %
9— SHADE MASTER HONEYLOCUST 12” CAL N 117 GOOD 9— 'KEPT 1 (AN
10— CHINESE ELM 12" CAL Y 200 FAR 10— 'KEPT Oz 4 57 &
11— CHINESE ELM 10" CAL N 75" FAR 11— KEPT 9o 8
12— CHINESE ELM 16 CAL N 13 FAR 12— KEPT = w Ej 5
13— AMERICAN ELM 12" CAL N 177 POOR 13— KEPT < g S T
14— AMERICAN ELM 8" CAL N 115" FAR 14— "KEPT MITIGATED INCASE D) x 2
15— CHINESE ELM 16" CAL Y 19” FAR 15— "KEPT MITIGATED INCASE @) O
16— NORWAY MAPLE 6" CAL N 6" DEAD 16— KEPT ©
17— AMERICAN ELM 8" CAL N 100 FAR 17— KEPT
18— AMERICAN ELM 16° CAL N 9 FAR 18— KEPT
19— CLUMP MULBERRY — 4°—8 CAL N g 00D 19— "REMOVED
20— SCOTCH PINE 20" CAL Y 18 GOOD 20— 'REMOVED
21— SCOTCH RED PINE 20” CAL N 16" GOOD 21— 'REMOVED
22— SCOTCH RED PINE 127 CAL N 14" GooD 22— 'REMOVED
23— BUCKTHORN 6" CAL N 8 POOR 23— "REMOVED Z
24— CHINESE ELM 70" CAL Y 32°____GOoD 24— "REMOVED @)
25— HONEY SUCKLE SHRUB N SHRUB 25— SHRUB KEPT >~
26— CHINESE ELM 40" CAL Y 28" FAR 26— 'REMOVED —
27— CHINESE ELM 60” CAL Y 30°  FAR 27— 'KEPT <
28— BOX ELDER 2-6" CAL N 7 G0OD 28—"KEPT —
29— MULBERRY 26" CAL N 11" FAR 29— "KEPT N Q
30— NORWAY MAPLE 6° CAL N 6 GOOD 30—KEPT s
31— POPLAR 18" CAL N 15 GOOD 31— KEPT et
32— CHINESE ELM 24" CAL Y 21" FAR 32— "KEPT 7)) =%
33— CHINESE ELM 26° CAL Y 25" FAR 33— "KEPT < 2
34— SHADE MASTER HONEY LOCUST 14" CAL N 1" GOOD 34— "KEPT ) 2=
35— SHADE MASTER HONEY LOCUST 6" CAL N ki GOOD 35— "KEPT e o
*CHART UPDATED PER ARBORIST VISIT TO SITE 9-28-15 ¢ = Q
NOTES: L
1. NO TREE PROPOSED TO REPLACE INVASIVE TREES. | L <t
LM=LANDMARK TREE
L) S
2. ROOT PROTECTION FENCE SEE L-3 ] § 2
O
o
O
BOARD ON BOARD
O FENCE | \
ISTING MASONRY FENCE/WALL
\ | \ ISSUE DATE
2/19/15 | 03/09/16
2/23/15
3/3/15
3/27/15
9/24/15
12/10/15
12/24/15
12/28/15
01/04/16
01/22/16
02/22/16
DRAWN BY: R.S.
CHECKED BY: R.N.
APPROVED BY: R.N./T.Q.
ARCHITECTURAL SEAL:
SHREDDED BARK MULCH
47 MIN. DEPTILIE
OT 10 BE PILED AGAINST
TREE_ TRUNK ROOT COLLAR.
MULCH BED TO_EXTEND
1" MIN FROM TRUNK
1'=0"_24"-48
| NG
SOIL MIXTURE

(REMOVE SYNTHETIC
COMPLETELY)

TURN BACK TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP
WRAP

TYP. SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/RESIDENTIAL

QUATRO CONSTRUCTION LLC|| ROBERT

1420 EAST STADIUM BLVD
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

CIRCLE—K GAS STATION

ISSUE DATE

3/09/16

3/27/15

DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY: R.N.

APPROVED BY: R.N./T.Q.

ARCHITECTURAL SEAL:

PROJECT NO.:
2621

SHEET TITLE:

CONCEPTUAL
FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NO.:

A-1



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #11


zsso—ce69(+cs)

o6t
‘HISWNO3L

IW
SCL# NOINN'N £0L6

¢/8/-G8Yy(¥SL) XV4 ‘LSLL-S8%(¥EL) ANOHJ

86187 ‘IN ‘ILNVIISdA
13341S Mdvd HIJdON LO<

THIS DRAWING IS AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
QUATR CONSTRUCTION LLC. USE,
REPRODUTION OR ALTERATION
OF ANY KIND WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION
OF QUATRO CONSTRUCTION LLC.
IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

J2dN1LO3ILIHDJAV

30N

1439 O A

IVILNIAISIA/IVIYLSNANI/ IVIDEIWIWOD
»dOLOVHLINOD ATING NOIS3A«

OT1TNOILONHLSNOO OdLvYNO

YOLBY IN Y084V NNV

dA1d ANIAQVLS 1SvV3 0cvl

NOILVLS SVO X—3J10dI0

ISSUE DATE

03/09/16
DRAWN BY

SPANNER
PANEL

PREFINISHED ACM FACIA PANELS

PREFABRICATED AND

ATTACHMENT #12

~

LED AIMER STRIPES

HEENENEnEnE NN NN NNy

R.N.

APPROVED BY: R.N./T.Q.
2621

ELEVATIONS
A-2

PROPOSED

ARCHITECTURAL SEAL:

CHECKED BY:
PROJECT NO.:
SHEET TITLE:
SHEET NO.:

[ ]

1T

[]

Il

[]

I
=
I
1
I
1
I
1
I
I
1
I
1
I
1
I
1
I
1
I

il

1X12 PREFINISHED FIBER CEMENT

FASCIA BOARD

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE ASPHALT

SHINGLES

A _T/ROOF
Y ELEV = 122'-8"

8" SMOOTH GROUND FACE CMU

TOP COLOR

YELEV = 117'-4"

A B/EAVED

8” SMOOTH FACE CMU

4" QUK BRIK
FIELD COLOR

SILL BLOCK

8" SPLIT FACE CMU
BASE COLOR

DECORATIVE LED LIGHT FIXTURE —— |

CIVIL DRAWINGS

GRADE - SEE

4 T/FLOOR SLAB
Y ELEV = 100'-0"

Il

[]

[
T

[ ]

[]

STOREFRONT W/1" INSULATED, TEMPERED
I

SAFETY GLAZING.

DARK BRONZE ANODIZED ALUMIMUM

Il

A1
[l

1X12 PREFINISHED FIBER CEMENT

FASCIA BOARD

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE ASPHALT

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SHINGLES

CONCRETE
FOUNDATION- SEE

A _T/ROOF
Y ELEV = 122'-8"

[]

N I oy O G

8” SMOOTH GROUND FACE CMU ——— | |

TOP COLOR

A B/EAVED
Y ELEV = 117'-4"

4" QUK BRK ——— |

FIELD COLOR
8" SMOOTH FACE CMU

DECORATIVE LED LIGHT FIXTURE
SILL BLOCK

8" SPLIT FACE CMU
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

BASE COLOR
FOUNDATION— SEE

GRADE - SEE
CIVIL DRAWINGS
CONCRETE

A T/FLOOR SLAB
Y ELEV = 100'-0"



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #12


H—.— _ £d-15-654z-1d o 3 13 HL AL A0 T4 Y 53 VN 3L SN SRS L3O TV ATHG ST el NOLLL T Y TN LW B X
ﬂ /)
B

INJINOD d¢€ JIVAILDV OL IOVIAI FHL ADI1D

M3IIATHL 13538 OL 3H3H MDD |_
STOOL NOILYDIAYN TYNOILIAAV HLIM NNIN

dOdd ¥ HO4 ¥vaT100L 3HL NO 3d3H X212

FOVIAII L1NVY430 3HL OL NHNL13H ANV H3MIIA FHL 440 NENL
OL.LN3LNOD 378vSId. 3SOOHD ANV MDI1D LHOIY -

HIMIIA AL 3HL ALVAILOY OL IDVINI FHL MDD -

3dINS d73H MDINO LN3ILNOD d¢

ATTACHMENT #13

suopdo Joliayxe 40y
3Q02 NVY2S



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #13


s€0%

eld _ £u-15-654Z-T4

319VSIA OL X2ITD 1HON / MOHSAAITS LYVLS OL1 IDVINI FHL X21T1D m

ATTACHMENT#13



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT#13


s€07

eld _ £u-15-654Z-T4

19vSIA OL XOI7D LHON / 3SNVd Ol 1437 WOLLOE NO STOYLNOD 35N / OIAIA L4VLS OL IDVINI FHL XDITD m

ATTACHMENT#13



Rianna
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT#13


Quatro Construction Company

Design e Build Contractors

Meeting Minutes

October 12th, 2015 Morgan & York, on Packard St.
Attendance:

Mrs. McDivitt — 1419 Iroquois Imcdiv@gmail.com
Garrett Scott — 1421 Iroquois PL garrett@bibliophagist.com

Mrs. Shazia — Iroquois PL

Rianna Szatkowski — Quatro Construction LLC
Todd Quatro — Quatro Construction LLC

Rich Lawrence — Circle K

Brian Koenig-Circle K

Not a full list as it was an informal meeting

Waited till 6:10 pm for people to finish coming in and taking seats and getting coffee
Open with presentation about 5-10 minutes then went into further detail for those who joined us.

Items brought up this time:
1. Building setback.
a. Is being that close really required?
A. So that we have a functional building and site layout we need to back the
building into the building setback.
b. What will be done to minimize people standing in the “protected corner” (southeast) next
to Mrs. Shazia’s property.
A. There will be a security cameras around the building.
B. Tenant (Circle K) can see about having one pointing towards that corner.
C. Cannot however have a spotlight “light up” if someone is sitting there, because
it would shine too much light onto neighbor property.
D. Mrs. Shazia wanted to know if it could be walled off from the public.
1. Circle K reviewed it from their end, it would make maintenance difficult
and wouldn’t guarantee fixing the rubbish issue it the area.

2. Canopy lights: Still major concern about “looking up into” the canopy lights.

a. The canopy lights are recessed into the canopy so they only shine straight down.

b. We understand this doesn’t mean neighbors behind the property won’t be able to see
them, just they will be reduced in their inconvenience as much as possible while still
providing the light levels required to fill at the pumps.

c. While an 8’ tall board on board fence will not block everything, it will do more than the
existing 6° fence with latus above.

3. Dumpster:
a. The Sutton’s were not able to join us, but Lindsey assured us she would show the plans to
them. To show the rotated dumpster away from their home.

201 North Park Street o Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198 e 734-485-7737 e Fax 734-485-7873
1255 Grand River Ave. e Detroit, M| 48226 e 734-755-0802
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Design e Build Contractors

4. Elevations:
a. Brought the new elevations showing the more residential roof line.

5. Site photometric

a. Brought updated photometric for neighbors to see light levels that would cross into their
yards.

6. Mentioned old site layout plans.
a. In particular where the new building was placed on the P- Parking Zone.
A. Preferred how the neighbors were more blocked from the canopy.
1. Just not a feasible option to “try” and change the zone.
2. As there is no guarantee we would get the zoning change

Thank you,
Rianna Szatkowski
Quatro Construction LLC
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